## 502760377 04/09/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2806973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/07/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CPI RADANT TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION, INC., AS PLEDGOR		
Street Address:	255 HUDSON ROAD		
City:	STOW		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01775		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7463212	
Patent Number:	7420523	
Application Number:	13135263	
Application Number:	13506968	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

 Phone:
 202-408-3121 X62348

 Email:
 ipaterso@cscinfo.com

**Correspondent Name:** CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY **Address Line 1:** 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088923-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4-9-14 UBS AG-CPI Radant-PT#page1.tif source=4-9-14 UBS AG-CPI Radant-PT#page2.tif source=4-9-14 UBS AG-CPI Radant-PT#page3.tif

PATENT 502760377 REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0973

source=4-9-14 UBS AG-CPI Radant-PT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0974

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of April 7, 2014, by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, a Swiss bank with offices located at 677 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, CT 06901, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of CPI RADANT TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION INC., a Massachusetts corporation with offices at 255 Hudson Road, Stow, MA 01775 (the "Pledgor"). Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS**, the Pledgor is party to: (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement between the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 15, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, as collateral security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) Patents of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property);

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 18, 2013, at Reel 031664 and Frame 0776; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pledgor has requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent has agreed to release, its lien on and security interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases fully any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the Patents arising under the Patent Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such rights, title and interest to the Pledgor.

PATENT REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0975 The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgor, and at Pledgor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

By:

ıme: Lana G

Title:

Director

By:

Name: Jennifer Anderson Title: Associate Director

REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0977

# **SCHEDULE I**

# to

# RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Registered Holder
Lightweight C-sandwich radome fabrication	11/434,052	05/15/06	7463212	12/09/08	Radant Technologies, Inc.
B-sandwich radome fabrication	11/434,485	05/15/06	7420523	09/02/08	Radant Technologies, Inc.
Multi-Band, Broadband, High Angle Sandwich Radome Structure	13/135263	06/30/11	N/A	N/A	Radant Technologies, Inc.
Lightweight, Multi-Band High Angle Sandwich Radome Structure For Millimeter Wave Frequencies	13/506968	05/29/12	N/A	N/A	Radant Technologies, Inc.

RECORDED: 04/09/2014

PATENT REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0978